

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA****Supreme Court Case No. 20180206  
Cass County District Court No. 09-2017-CV-02936**

---

In the Trust of Roger S. Linn Restated Trust  
Agreement, deceased.

Scott Ottum, attorney in fact for Shirley A. Linn,

Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and  
Harris W. Widmer as co-Trustees of the Roger Linn Trust,

Respondents/Appellees,

and,

Stephen T. Linn, Deborah R. Wagner, and Mark Wagner,

Respondents/Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS STEPHEN T.  
LINN, DEBORAH R. WAGNER AND MARK WAGNER**

---

**Appeal from an Order Dismissing Petition dated March 29, 2018, Cass County  
District Court, East Central Judicial District, State of North Dakota, The  
Honorable Steven E. McCullough, presiding**

---

Michael T. Andrews (ND ID 05516)

Ashley K. Champ (ND ID 07987)

**ANDERSON, BOTTRELL, SANDEN & THOMPSON**

4132 30<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW, Suite 100

P.O. Box 10247

Fargo, ND 58106-0247

[mandrews@andersonbottrell.com](mailto:mandrews@andersonbottrell.com)

[achamp@andersonbottrell.com](mailto:achamp@andersonbottrell.com)

(701) 235-3300

Attorneys for Respondents/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶1**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... ¶2**

**LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... ¶11**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF SHIRLEY’S PETITION ..... ¶11**

A. Standard of Review ..... ¶11

B. The District Court Correctly Determined The Trust Is Unambiguous ..... ¶13

    1. *The Trust is Not Ambiguous Simply Because It Contains Elements of a Support Trust and Discretionary Trust..... ¶13*

    2. *The Term “Acquiring” In Article V, Section 10(F) Is Unambiguous ..... ¶14*

    3. *Shirley’s Assisted Living Expenses Are Subject To The Trust’s Conditions And Limitations Upon The Invasion Of Principal..... ¶20*

**II. EVEN IF AN AMBIGUITY EXISTS, ALL THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DISMISSAL OF THE PETITION ..... ¶23**

**III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF REMAINDER BENEFICIARIES’ COSTS AND ATTORNEYS FEES .... ¶28**

A. Standard of Review ..... ¶28

B. Remainder Beneficiaries Are Entitled To Attorney’s Fees And Costs ..... ¶30

**IV. CONCLUSION..... ¶34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Myaer v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2012 ND 21, ¶ 32, 812 N.W.2d 345 .....	¶15
<u>Adamson v. Norwest Bank Indiana, N.A.</u> , 633 N.E.2d 293 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	
.....	¶28
<u>Alain Ellis Living Tr. v. Harvey D. Ellis Living Tr.</u> , 385 P.3d 533 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016)	
.....	¶28
<u>Alerus Fin., N.A. v. Western State Bank</u> , 2008 ND 104, ¶ 21, 750 N.W.2d 412	
.....	¶11, ¶12
<u>Amera-Seiki Corp. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</u> , 721 F.3d 582, 586 (8th Cir. 2013)....	¶16
<u>Bartlett v. Betlach</u> , 146 P.3d 1235 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	¶28
<u>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</u> , 2002 ND	
83, ¶ 26 n. 1, 643 N.W.2d 685.....	¶23
<u>Citrin v. Erikson</u> , No. 95 CIV. 9004 (DNE), 1996 WL 112186 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14,	
1996) .....	¶28
<u>Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Blasdel</u> , 141 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	¶28
<u>Direct Ins. Co. v. Brown</u> , No. E2001-00412-COA-R3CV, 2001 WL 1268527, at *2	
(Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2001).....	¶16
<u>Div. of Employment Sec. v. Taney Cty. Dist. R-III</u> , 1995 WL 550093, at *6 (Mo. Ct.	
App. Sept. 19, 1995).....	¶16
<u>Dunkley v. Peoples Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</u> , No. CIV. 89-3021, 1989 WL 155106 (W.D.	
Ark. Dec. 12, 1989).....	¶28
<u>Eckes v. Richland Cty. Soc. Servs.</u> , 2001 ND 16, 621 N.W.2d 851.....	¶14, ¶15
<u>Estate of Rohrich</u> , 496 N.W.2d 566, 570 (N.D.1993).....	¶29
<u>Feinberg v. Adolph K. Feinberg Hotel Tr.</u> , 922 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	
.....	¶28
<u>Habeck v. MacDonald</u> , 520 N.W.2d 808, 811 (N.D. 1994) .....	¶11, ¶13
<u>Hecker v. Stark County Soc. Serv. Bd.</u> , 527 N.W.2d 226, 230 (N.D.1994).....	
.....	¶11, ¶19
<u>Hertel Ex Rel. Hertel v. Nationsbank</u> , 37 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) .....	¶21
<u>Huddleston v. United States</u> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	¶16
<u>Hughes v. Cafferty</u> , 2004 UT 22, 89 P.3d 148.....	¶28
<u>In re Clute's Will</u> , 72 N.Y.S.2d 581, 582 (Sur. 1947).....	¶21
<u>In re Estate of Hass</u> , 2002 ND 82, ¶¶ 21-22, 643 N.W.2d 713 .....	¶29
<u>In re Murray</u> , 142 Me. 24, 30 (1946) .....	¶21
<u>In re Ward's Estate</u> , 342 Mich. 172, 182 (1955) .....	¶21
<u>Investors Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig</u> , 2010 ND 169, ¶ 9, 788 N.W.2d 312 .....	¶12
<u>Kopp v. Kopp</u> , 2001 ND 41 ¶ 7, 622 N.W.2d 726 .....	¶29
<u>Langer v. Pender</u> , 2009 ND 51, ¶ 13, 764 N.W.2d 159 .....	¶11
<u>Martin v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</u> , 1998 ND 8, ¶ 12, 573 N.W.2d 823.....	¶15
<u>Matter of Hadleigh D. Hyde Tr.</u> , 458 N.W.2d 802 (S.D. 1990).....	¶28
<u>Matter of Sturdevant</u> , 340 N.W.2d 888 (N.D. 1983).....	¶10, ¶28, ¶29
<u>Nationsbank, N.A. v. Tegethoff</u> , 18 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	¶21
<u>Rennacker v. Rennacker</u> , 509 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987) .....	¶28
<u>Sabo v. Keidel</u> , 2008 ND 41, ¶ 10, 745 N.W.2d 661.....	¶11

<u>Schwarz v. Gierke</u> , 2010 ND 166, ¶ 16, 788 N.W.2d 302.....	¶19
<u>Tangen v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bur.</u> , 2000 ND 135, ¶ 8 n. 1, 613 N.W.2d 490 .....	¶23
<u>Wadsworth v. Bank of California</u> , 777 P.2d 975 (Or. Ct. App. 1989) .....	¶28
<u>Wells Fargo Bank v. Marshall</u> , 24 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993) .....	¶28

**Statutes**

N.D. Cent. Code § 59-16-02 .....	¶20
N.D. Cent. Code § 59-16-03 .....	¶20
N.D. Cent. Code § 59-16-04 .....	¶20
N.D. Cent. Code Chapter 9–07.....	¶12
N.D. Cent. Code Section 9–07–02 .....	¶12
N.D. Cent. Code Section 9–07–03 .....	¶12
N.D. Cent. Code Section 9–07–06 .....	¶12
N.D. Cent. Code § 9-07-08.....	¶12
N.D. Cent. Code § 9-07-15.....	¶12
N.D. Cent. Code § 9-07-17 .....	¶12
N.D. Cent. Code § 9-07-18.....	¶12

**Other Authorities**

Bogert's <u>The Law Of Trusts And Trustees</u> § 812.....	¶21
